## GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA SCHOOL EDUCATION (GENL.II) DEPARTMENT

Letter.No.3919/Genl.II/2023

Dated.26.05.2023

From
The Additional Secretary to Government,
School Education Department,
1st Floor, Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Telangana State Secretariat,
Hyderabad.

To The Correspondent & Management, Delhi Public School, Survey No.305/A2, 305/A3, 306/A, 306/A1, Kollur(V), RC Puram, Sangareddy District.

Sir,

Sub: School Education – Issue of No Objection Certificate to 'Delhi Public School, Survey No.305/A2, 305/A3, 306/A, 306/A1, Kollur(V), RC Puram, Sangareddy District, for affiliation to the Central Board of Secondary Education - Regarding.

Ref: 1 Proceeding of the DEO, Sangareddy, Proc.No. SR-RMCP-021-0032,dt. 30.12.2022.

- Proceeding of the RJDSE, Hyderabad, Proc.No. SR-RMCP-021-0033, dt. 02.01.2023.
- From the Director of School Education, Telangana, Hyderapad, Lr.Rc.No.39/Genl/2023, dt:06.04.2023 & 01.05.2023.

In the reference 1st & 2nd cited, Delhi Public School, Survey No.305/A2, 305/A3, 306/A, 306/A1, Kollur(V), RC Puram, Sangareddy District Run by Sri Lakshmi Narasimha Educational Society, 2-2-18/31/C/2/ Durgabai Deshmukh Colony, O.U Road, Bagh Amberpet, Hyderabad, Telangana State, Registered in Registrar of Societies, Hyderabad is accorded "Certificate of Recognition" from the academic year 2022-23 to 2031-32 for Classes Pre-Primary to VIII (E/M) Standard under section 18 of Right of Children to Fee and Compulsory Education Act-2009 and as per G.O.Ms.No.1, Education (PS.2) Department, dt.01.01.1994, as amended from time to time.

Details of School			
1.	Name	1:	Delhi Public School
2.	Survey No:	1:	305/A3, 306/A1
3.	Revenue Village / City	:	Koilur Viilage
4.	Taluk	:	Ramachandrapuram
5.	Total area of Land	1:	10318 Square Meters
6.	Recognition Code	1:	

- 2. The Secretary to Government, School Education Department, 1st Floor Dr. BR Ambedkar, Telangana State Secretariat, Hyderabad, has No Objection for the Correspondent of the Delhi Public School, Survey No.305/A2, 305/A3, 306/A, 306/A1, Kollur(V), RC Puram, Sangareddy District for applying for affiliation to Central Board of Secondary Education, subject to the following conditions and laid down in the Certificate of Recognition:-
  - The School Management shall upload their school information on the web site of the State School Education department including their fees details and other required information useful to the parents.

(PTO)

- The Management should follow the provisions of the Telangana Education Act, 1982; G.O.Ms.No.1, Education (PS.2) Department, dt.01.01.1994, as amended from time to time and Compulsory Teaching and Learning of Telugu as per the provisions of the Act No.10 of 2018, dt.30.03.2018, which came into force from 02.04.2018 and the connected Rules to this Act issued vide G.O.Ms.No.15, School Education (Prog.II) Department, dt:01.06.2018. The Government have also prescribed the books to be introduced for Classes I and VI which have to be followed for the Compulsory Teaching & Learning of Telugu language as per this Act 10 of 2018 & the connected Rules and also follow the guidelines issued in G.O.Ms.No.36, School Education(General) Department, dt. 16.12.2017 for the safety and security of the children in the schools.
- 3. The School Management Shall be having full responsibility if any court case arise in this regard. The details furnished if any by the management is found to be false or incorrect at any stage. This No Objection Certificate is liable to be cancelled.

(This has got approval of Secretary to Government, Education)

Yours faithfully

ADDITIONAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

School Education Department Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad.

## Copy to

The Secretary, Central Board of Secondary Education, 2 Community Central, Preet Vihar, Delhi -110092.
The Director of School Education, Hyderabad
The RJDSE., Hyderabad.

The District Educational Officer, Sangareddy.